
STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS

FOR THE REGULAR MEETING

OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY CLAIMS BOARD

HELD IN ROOM 648 OF THE KENNETH HAHN HALL OF ADMINISTRATION,

500 WEST TEMPLE STREET, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012

ON

MONDAY, MARCH 3, 2008, AT 8:00 AM

Present: Maria M. Oms, Rocky Armfield and John Krattli

The following items were presented to the Claims Board for consideration
and the Claims Board took actions as indicated in bold.

1 . Call to Order.

2. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Claims Board on

items of interest within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Claims Board.

No members of the public addressed the Claims Board.

3. Closed Session - Conference with Legal Counsel - Existing Litigation

(Subdivision (a) of Government Code Section 54956.9).

a. Daniella Sanders v. County of Los Anqeles

Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 361 113

This lawsuit concerns allegations that an employee of the
Department of Probation was subjected to sexual harassment.

Action Taken:

This matter was continued to the next Claims Board meeting.

Absent: None

Vote: Unanimously carried

505655_1



b. Loretta Borunda v. County of Los Anqeles

Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 367 078

This lawsuit concerns allegations that the Department of Health
Services failed to engage in an interactive process or provide
reasonable accommodation for a disabled employee.

Action Taken:

This matter was continued to the next Claims Board meeting.

Absent: None

Vote: Unanimously carried

c. Claim of Daniel Lopez

This claim concerns allegations that the Lennox Sheriffs Station
lacked an accessible entry ramp in violation of the Americans with
Disabilities Act.

Action Taken

The Claims Board approved settlement of this matter in the
amount of $40,000.

Absent: None

Vote: Unanimously carried

See Attached Documents

d. Daniel and Florence Gam v. County of Los Anqeles, et al.

Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. LC 074 037

This lawsuit seeks compensation for injuries received from a motor
vehicle accident involving an employee of the Sheriffs Department.

Action Taken

The Claims Board approved settlement of this matter in the
amount of $100,000.

Absent: None

Vote: Unanimously carried

See Attached Documents

505655_1 2



e. Alberto Bratslavsky v. Broadway View Retirement

HoteL. et al.
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. EC 042 390

This lawsuit arises from injuries received from a slip and fall at
Broadview Residential Care Center, Glendale.

Action Taken

The Claims Board approved settlement of this matter in the
amount of $32,500.

Absent: None

Vote: Unanimously carried

See Attached Documents

4. Report of actions taken in Closed Session.

The Claims Board reconvened in open session and reported the
actions taken in closed session as indicated under Agenda
Item No. 3 above.

5. Approval of the Minutes for the February 4, 2008, meeting of the Claims

Board and the Minutes for the February 21, 2008, special meeting of the
Claims Board.

Action Taken:

The Minutes for the February 4, 2008, meeting of the Claims Board
were approved and the Minutes for the February 21, 2008, special
meeting of the Claims Board were approved.

Absent: None

Vote: Unanimously carried

See Supporting Documents

6. Items not on the posted agenda, to be referred to staff or placed on the

agenda for action at a further meeting of the Board, or matters requiring
immediate action because of emergency situation or where the need to
take immediate action came to the attention of the Board subsequent to
the posting of the agenda.

No such matters were discussed.

7. Adjournment.

505655_1 3



CASE SUMMARY

INFORMATION ON PROPOSED SETTLEMENT OF LITIGATION

CASE NAME Claim of Daniel Lopez

CASE NUMBER Claim No.: 07-1054082

COURT Not Applicable

DATE FILED Claim filed on July 13, 2007

COUNTY DEPARTMENT Los Angeles County Sherifts Department
General Fund

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AMOUNT $40,000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF Mark D. Potter

COUNTY COUNSEL ATTORNEY Roger H. Granbo

NATURE OF CASE On May 18, 2007, Daniel Lopez, a
wheelchair-bound paraplegic, went to
Lennox Sherifts Station to pick up his
impounded car. There were no
accessible ramps for Mr. Lopez to use,
so a Sherifts Deputy assisted Mr. Lopez
by pullng him and his wheelchair up the
front steps. Mr. Lopez fell forward
landing on the ground whereupon he was
taken to the hospital complaining of

HOA.484733.!



PAID ATTORNEY FEES, TO DATE

PAID COSTS, TO DATE

HOA.484733.1

injuries and kept overnight. Mr. Lopez
alleges that the Sherifts Department was
in violation of the Americans with
Disabilities Act.

Due to the risks, uncertainties and costs
of litigation, a full and final settlement of
the claim in the amount of $40,000 is
recommended.

This matter is in the claim stage.

None.

-2-



Summary Corrective Action Plan

The intent of this form is to assist departments in writing a correcive action plan summary for attachment
to the settlement documents developed for the Board of Supervisors and/or the County of Los Angeles
Claims Board. The summary should be a specific overview of the c1aimsllawsuits' identified root causes
and corrective actions (status, time frame, and responsible part). This summary does not replace the
Corrctive Action Plan form. If there is a question related to con.fidentiality, please consult
County CounseL.

Date of incident/event: Claim of Daniel Lopez (07.1054082)

May 18, 2007 (Corrective Action Plan #2007-008SR)

Briefly provide a description On May 18, 2007, Daniel Lopez, a wheelchair-bound paraplegic, arrived
of the incident/event: at Lennox Station (Field Operations Region II) to conduct business.

Because Lennox Station was not equipped with wheelchair-accessible
ramps, a sheriffs deputy assisted Mr. Lopez by pullng him up the front
steps.

While the sheriffs deputy was assisting Mr. Lopez, he (Mr. Lopez) fell
forward and landed on the ground. Mr. Lopez was subsequently
transported to a nearby hospital for medical evaluation and treatment.

1. Briefly describe the root cause of the claim/lawsuit:

In his claim, Mr. Lopez alleges the County of Los Angeles and the Los Angeles County Sheriffs
Departent are in violation of the Americans with Disabilties Act (ADA). An inspection of Lennox
Station confirmed there was no public wheelchair ramp in place at the time of the incident.



V~f .LoJf VO "C.U.LV; Vi) rfL ,)..,) 1":0 Vi)O'l K.l i:n. lI~ftbc.mc.i~ 1
Ií U 1. U

County of Los Angeles
Summary Correctie Action Plan

2. Briefly describe recommended correcive actions:

(Include each corrective action, due dat1~, responsible part, and any disciplinary actions if appropriate)

An appropriate modification. to the entrance of Lennox Station has been made. A wheelchair-
accssible ramp was constrcted from the sidewalk to the front door of the station. In addition, a sign
has been prominently posted advising members of the public that station personnel wil provide
assistance or accommodation(s), if requested.

A survey of all Los Angeles County Sheriffs Departent patrol stations and custodial facilties was
conducted. With the exception of Santa Clarita Valley Station, all patrol stations and custodial facilties
were found to have a public ramp accessible to individuals confined to a wheelchair. Santa Clarita
Valley Station is expected to have a similar ramp constructed within 120 days.

The Los Angeles County Sheriffs Departments Investigation of the incident revealed no employee
misconduct or malicious intent on the part of Department personneL.

Due to the risks, uncertainties, and costs of litigation, a full and final settlement of this claim is
recommended.

All County of Los Angeles facilities should be inspected to ensure compliance with ADA provisions
(refer to #3 below).

RECOMMENDED SETTLEMENT AMOUNT: $40,000

3. State if the correcive actions are applicable to only your department or other County departments:

(If unsure, please contact the Chief Executive Offce Risk Management Branch for assistance)

o Potentially has County-wide implications.

o Potentially has implications to other departents (i.e., all human services, all safety departments,

or one or more other departments).

o Does not appear to have County-wide or other department implications.

Signature: (Risk Management Coordinator) Date:

(Previously approved and authorized by Risk Management
Coordinator 12/04/2007).

David J. Long, Captain
Risk Management Bureau
Signature: (Departent Head) Date:

(Previously approved and authoried by Department Head
12/2112007).

Paul K. Tanaka
Assistant Sheriff

Document version: 2.0 (October 2007) Page 2 of 2





V_, ..UI v.. IIL.U.LV...L. .1'1" ~¿,~ , ,U V..U"S i:\.i i.1. iii.ri..HnUL.lILiH i. ig U .U:

APPENDIX A

Station/Custodial Facilty Ramp Access No Ramp Access Comments

adena Station Entrance x

X

X

X

alon Station Entrance

irson Station Entrance

intury Station Entrnce

~rrtos Station Entrance x

impton Station Entrance X

X

justr Station Entrance

kewood Station Entrance X

ncaster Station Entrance X

nnox Station Entrance X

mit Station Entrance X

illbu/Lost Hils Station Entrance X

inna del Rey Station Entrance X

X

)rwlk Station Entrance X

ilmdale Station Entrance X

X

X

co Rivera Station Entrance

In Dimas Station Entrance

lOta Clarita Valley Station Entrance

. .;n~~~~~llt#.~~~;s.~;i;;j~;~'~f:~~:-5:;.';'::'..'

~mple Station Entrance

~~¡~~~~~~~~;~öt~l~F~$~iw¡~çf:W~~i6,~i)~~~".;.;

'at nut Station Entrance

X Completion: 120 days.. .. ... .... ... .". - ...... ...............,..... '.'
'.-.'. .-.

'est Hollywood Station Entrance

'X"

X

X

Miscllaouseechair Ramps Apdix A 021108



12/24/07 MON 07: 17 FAX 323 728 0564 RI SK MANAGEMENT 14002

Summary Corrective Action Plan

The intent of this form is to assist departments in writing a corrective action plan summary for attachment
to the settlement documents developed for the Board of Supervisors and/or the County of Los Angeles
Claims Board. The summary should be a specific overview of the claims/lawsuits', identified root causes
and corrective actions (status, time frame, and responsible part). This summary does not replace the
Corrective Action Plan form. If there is a question related to confidentiality, please consultCounty CounseL. ;

Date of incident/event: Claim of Daniel Lopez (07-1054082)

May 18, 2007 (Corrective Action Plan #2007-008S)

Briefly provide a description On May 18,2007, Daniel Lopez, a wheelchair-bound paraplegic, arrived
of the incident/event: at Lennox Station (Field Operations Region II) to conduct business.

Because Lennox Station was not equipped with wheelchair-accessible
ramps, a sheriffs deputy assisted Mr. Lopez by pullng him up the front
steps.

1. Briefly describe the root cause of the claim/lawsuit:

While the sheriffs deputy was assisting Mr. Lopez, he (Mr. Lopez) fell forward and landed on the
ground. Mr. Lopez was subsequently transported to a nearby hospital for medical evaluation and
treatment.



12/24/07 MON 07: 18 FAX 323 728 0564 RISK MANAGEMENT l4 003

County of Los Angeles
Summary Corrective Action Plan

2. Briefl describe recommended corrective actions:

(Include each correctve action, due date, responsible party, and any disciplinary actions if appropriate)

In his claim, Mr. Lopez alleges the County of Los Angeles and the Los Angeles County Sheriffs
Department is in violation of the Americans with Disabilties Act (ADA).

An appropriate modification to the sidewalk at Lennox Station has been made. A wheelchair-
accessible ramp was constructed from the sidewalk to the front door of the station. In addition, a sign
has been prominently posted adVising members of the public that station personnel wil provide
assistance or accommodation(s), if requested.

The Los Angeles County Shenffs Department's investigation of the incident revealed no employee
misconduct or malicious intent on the part of Department personnel.

Due to the risks, uncertainties, and costs of litigation, a full and final settlement of this claim is
recommended.

All County of Los Angeles facilties should be inspected to ensure compliance with ADA provisions
(refer to #3 below).

RECOMMENDED SETTLEMENT AMOUNT: $40,000

3. State if the corrective actions are applicable to only your department or other County departments:
(If unsure, please contact the Chief Executive Offce Risk Management Branch for assistance)

~\.

M.
r Potentially has County-wide implications.

o Potentially has implications to other departments (i.e., all human services, all safety departments,

or one or more other. departments).

o Does not appear to have County-wide or other department implications.

Signature: (Rok Ma..¡¿a", Coo"';"alo,)

Dav~
Risk Mana ement Bureau
Signature: ment Head)

Date:

/ ¡. -,/-p '7

Date:

( :J - :i I--if

Document version: 2.0 (October 2007) Page 2 of 2



CASE SUMMARY

INFORMATION ON PROPOSED SETTLEMENT OF LITIGATION

CASE NAME

CASE NUMBER

COURT

DATE FILED

COUNTY DEPARTMENT

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AMOUNT

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COUNTY COUNSEL ATTORNEY

NATURE OF CASE

HOA.50!405.!

Daniel and Florence Gam v. County of
Los Angeles, et al.
Van Nuys District

LC074037

Los Angeles Superior Court

March 6, 2006

Sheriffs Department

$100,000 (Allocated as $10,000 to
Florence Gam and $90,000 to Daniel
Gam)

Robert Feinstein, Esq.
(818) 999-2053

Brian T. Chu
Principal Deputy County Counsel
(213) 974-1956

On March 29, 2005, two Sheriffs
Deputies in marked patrol units were
driving with red lights and sirens while
assisting other patrol units responding to
a "man with a gun" calL. At the signalized
intersection of Valley Circle Drive and
Victory Boulevard, one of the Deputies
stopped in the number two northbound
lane of the intersection and attempted to
control eastbound traffic. However, the
deputy was unable to secure control over
the number one eastbound lane because
a vehicle, driven by Florence Gam, was
approaching eastbound on a green signal
for her traffic direction. At the same time,



PAID ATTORNEY FEES, TO DATE

PAID COSTS, TO DATE

HOA.501405.1

a second Deputy, following directly
behind the first Deputy at a speed of
approximately 50 miles-per-hour, merged
into the number one northbound lane.
There was insuffcient time for the first
deputy to warn the second Deputy of
Mrs. Gam's car. As a result, the second
patrol unit collided broadside into Mrs.
Gam's vehicle. Mrs. Gam's vehicle
ricocheted into a nearby MT A bus that
was stopped at the intersection. Mr. and
Mrs. Gam were severely injured as a
result of the collision.

Mr. and Mrs. Gam claim that the second
deputy negligently drove into the
intersection against a red traffic signal
and without properly clearing the
intersection before entering it. The
County claims that Mrs. Gam was
partially at fault for the collision.

Due to the risks and uncertainties of
liigation, the Sheriffs Department
proposes a full and final settlement of
this case as to both Mr. and Mrs. Gam in
the amount of $100,000.

$36,625

$17,676

-2-



I

Summary Corrective Action Plan

The intent of this form is to assist departments in writing a corrective action plan summary for attachment
to the settlement documents developed for the Board of Supervisors and/or the County of Los Angeles
Claims Board. The summary should be a specific overview of the claims/lawsuits' identified root causes
and corrective actions (status, time frame, and responsible part). This summary does not replace the.
Corrective Action Plan form. If there is a question related to confidentialit.. please consult
County CounseL.

Date of incident/event: March 29. 2005

Briefly provide a description On March 29, 2005, at approximately 3: 15 p.m., a Los Angeles County
of the incident/event: deputy sheriff was on duty and driving a standard black and white patrol

vehicle north on Valley Circle Boulevard, West Hils, with the vehicle's.
emergency lights and siren activated. The deputy, and a second deputy
sherif in another standard black and white patrol vehicle, were
responding to an emergent radio call of a "man with a gun. n

As the plaintiff approached the intersection, the second deputy also
entered the intersection, traveling north in the number one lane on
Valley Circle Boulevard. His patrol vehicle struck the right front side of
the plaintiffs vehicle in the intersection. The force of the collsion
caused the plaintiffs vehicle to collde with a stationary Metropolitan
Transit Authority (MT A) bus stopped at the intersection.

1. Briefly describe the root cause of the claim/lawsuit:

After the first deputy stopped at the southern crosswalk at Victory Boulevard, he slowly continued north.
into the intersection to block eastbound traffc. Vehicles stopped to yield to the patrol vehicle. The
deputy, however, did not continue forward to block the number one eastbound lane because he saw'
the plaintiffs vehicle approaChing the intersection without yielding to his patrol vehicle's emergency
lights and siren. As the plaintiff approached the intersection, she saw the traffc signal tum green for .
her direction of travel, but did not see nor hear the patrol vehicle already positioned in the intersection,

As the plaintiff approached the intersection, the second deputy also entered the intersection, traveling
north in the number one lane on Valley Circle Boulevard. The patrol vehicle struck the right front sideof the plaintiffs vehicle in the intersection. .



County of Los Angeles
Sumniary Corrective Action Plan

2. Bnefly describe recommended corrective actions:

(Include each correctIve action, due date, responsIble party, and any disciplinary actions If appropnate)

The Los Angeles Police Department's traffc coflsion investigation established that the plaintiff caused
this traffc collsion.

The Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department's administrative review concluded the employee violated
established policies and/or procedures. Appropnate administrative action against a member of the Los
Angeles County Sheriffs Department was taken. .

RECOMMENDED SETTLEMENT AMOUNT: $100,000

3. State if the corrective actions are applicable to only your department or other County departments:

(If unsure, please contact the Chief Executive Ofce Risk Management Branch for assistance)

o Potentially has County-wide implications.

o Potentially has implications to other departments (Le., all human services, all safety departments,

or one or more other departments).

o Does not appear to have County-wide or other department implications.

S~"Jr,g~~."t Cooro",lon

David J. Long. fl
Risk Mana ement Bureau
s¡gnmõf'rtm.m~'~

Larr L. Waldie

Undershenff

Date:

//- 2.b -l: 7

Date:

17.-3-°7

Document version: 2.0 (October 2007) Page 2 of 2



CASE SUMMARY

INFORMATION ON PROPOSED SETTLEMENT OF LITIGATION

CASE NAME Alberto Bratslavsky v. Broadway View
Retirement HoteL. et al..

CASE NUMBER EC 042390

COURT Los Angeles County Superior Court
North Central District

DATE FILED March 1, 2006

COUNTY DEPARTMENT Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AMOUNT $32,500

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF R. Thomas Sosa
(for Plaintiff Bratslavsky)
(626) 454-4520

COUNTY COUNSEL ATTORNEY

Terrell Proctor
(for Defendant and Claimant Broadview
Residential Care Center)
(818) 379-4700

Jerry Custis
Principal Deputy County Counsel
(213) 974-1965

NATURE OF CASE Plaintiff Alberto Bratslavsky filed suit
against Broadview Residential Care
Center, a Glendale retirement home,
asserting that he was injured in a slip and
fall there while voting in March 2004.

HOA.487967. l



PAID ATTORNEY FEES, TO DATE

PAID COSTS, TO DATE

HOA.487967.l

The Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk
had arranged to use Broadview's
premises as a pollng place, agreeing to
indemnify it for injuries arising from such
use. Broadview cross-complained

against the County on the basis of the
indemnity agreement but dropped its suit
temporarily after discovering that it had
not filed a government claim. It informed
the County that it planned to refile its suit
against the County after complying with
the claims procedure.

In the meantime, plaintiff Bratslavsky and
defendant Broadview Residential Care
Center litigated their personal-injury
lawsuit. As trial neared, they met for
mediated settlement negotiations. The
County was represented at the last of the
negotiations on the condition that if it
contributed to settlement of plaintiff
Bratslavsky's lawsuit Broadview would
agree to waive any follow-on indemnity
claim against the County. In the end, the
plaintiff agreed to settle for $67,500 if the
County paid $32,500 of that and
Broadview paid $35,000.

$13,846.15

$841.25

-2-



ifhe !Întent;;otítiils,lorrn 15 to

to tie, settlement! â'~meîl
~1ãims B'Oatö¡ t'ne,s1i.lm
ånd êGh ,,,âêtìtìñ!;;
~õÎirMtivê, n Hlãn
G(jtiñl~(3øilñseL

-lni$, s'Ummary ,döês riêE"tê.plase tñê'
tätëê fõ~~~!~tlt¡alí', pleãSê, ,e~¡¡$'uit

'FO~SS at a ~ol

("at"a'õrìn~tÂ~ftÖl¡ntain¡jbtitôre'exìtin~. the"fadíltv. IJpènleávin.9/the area,

\'he'elâìrrlsilliãtíil:e ~1lp~eä ana f~f"'on ã Hqurö siilà~tânêé,

g

n. .ßrjêfl~JiesGritm"tllê'¡rôõDlØãilS'~~õllli\'emãilTZlãW~itt'

fWi f;iØiîí!liI9, ~l~~tlQ,O gg,rvili;ttS¡ it!:
fY~l ~I' øte:$ttqll~ ~l'' r~:g~lrg .
_.a,~ §1il1i¡QljM ~

l~imtlI~!fJll\! l~ tØJli J1J~~~ gl1,§l$ tQi Qgf;!1IU;t ¡t!.~~j,QD ¡~êY!

i;øJâ~Vi$ øf p:ìttlt'S*l~~tiø!i.$.¡



.... ...-:~::.,,:...,-,.v~-.;',;M~'H:f;:',.::.-..,.....: :.,.,n~;;;::;mt;;r.:~il;:~~+':~¡~é"":?',:,,,;;,.~;~. ,:;:._"'~Y:"'-"""'rè,"

2.. Briefly: descriõerrecommeiiâed correefi\(efsetions:

tlna:t4(j~ g¡:çh,Çgttgg¡y¡l aggî:. !!Jj'~jll. r;~gnjj1g ~.. an. an'yiajsgJlJñjî¥iÏ&:Lqn:i'if4!I1Rt~R,~)

;::,~.;:,ò~! ''-i,.,:;_~~''1' ':~'., ;',?, ~",';;::::~":-;:,:;;,;;.~~~; ,..

Sêëtiañ wil;wlîêi æspõ"Slîlê f()rn ím~R£íTeölin~! tf:fé, fj,tí'~sréãll ~ãfêtyJ l!ãZâlR
ííêriêss litâiniôgfêr pøllti;' inspé15tors" ãôd OOQt;di¡¡ãtofš as, 'Fã~11 ~f t¡¡~.i1l iteli"l,UãrilSi

. t(.aifjilfgtpìjõg~m. -ltiê ßø11

lø:tÎøris ¡tl:atrifiâ1\ê :1:.é~11 :sitëi:llNittï ìâlly UO$afé'?~øôdìtiØl:$'¡ Qiitra~él itS:!iJ1gØ, ø.lãl!1s
lDêpâl;mêntt

,:;."; ":''' ""~ ;:'
E.~"'.¡':::v:":",,,~,,,;:,,

~ :::¡z '''''~ ;;;"f¡:'-,''-';':~,W.~'':W":~.',, "~~"'-"'¡;""":::;'':'''m:':W::
. .fr;;;1~j%:.:~~.

3. ~,tatê if th~ G.qttêt?tÍ:~!9§li~!il~'l9f¡!

(If.unsure, pleasex;ontactfhed31:Iefi1EXe
øUf"'Ienarteott,or"..tber ~øli!1n~ denal;rnents¡

anage'ieÍit 'If:;idl;'lb,¡a'll';OOS;' ",,,,'b,,,,~li ,.,.,i-£;"" w""."

CJ f?otentiâlly..'tãsÆß.o,lIñty",wiiie.'Implibatiøriš.

o ~Qtëm.tia'l¥'¡ma:$~imltIiø,al¡ø1i:s tø: è)1llill'l1.øl(ammë0ts! (:i,e.. :a1.'lii:,mãn:r$~Tsd.e.~ïi,a:!b S.afgt'ig~~~l¡t!1e:f;ts.
ê:r pñê or mtitg ptlër t(¡gl'ill;)ítmøItsJi

~ :Jlløg$liOlfa~ø1lt:t9 i1a~ë ~gWj~~ ~~tlj~?Qg~aIlm~xmlm.~l~tø§.

~.~jiW7~ """ ;";, 4~ ' i;~ .~,'., " ."'

f' . ~'"l, ,,'L fR,~:" 6).';'"
. frJ __..'h'.

" '

.'__ ..;, . 7;:.'. ,~ . ',.. ,,:' ::.,,~~,'~ : ' ':-,,:'::::å ;.:;,,,,);',,,,,~';'-.~J',,_~::~::.::.~:"..,. :.,(:-:-::::'L~~t~/,,':;'~...w:'~btJ.:"JI~:;:::.:::.::~:... .,;""" "y .-" :~.-,~ :',. ,:'~:d:~ :;;,;,;: ~.;-:.:,~ .: ',: .,

'ôhcl,menfversion: 2?Ò"(êCtober'~7:j 1!fi2õOãc242íJ;Mt Bto+ie~*~ P'age,;¿,òlti



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES CLAIMS BOARD

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING

February 4, 2008

This regular meeting of the County of Los Angeles Claims Board was called to
order at 8:05 a.m. The meeting was held in the Executive Conference Room, 648
Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration, Los Angeles, California.

Present at the meeting were Claims Board Members: Maria M. Oms,
Rocky Armfield and John F. Krattli; Office of the County Counsel: Tighe Hudson,
Narbeh Bagdasarian, Lauren Black, and Steve Morris; Department of Health Services:
Dr. Splawn, Sr. Medical Director; Department of Public Health: Jim Day, Risk Manager;
Department of Children and Family Services; Michelle Victor, Diane Wagner, and Joe
Prusak; Department of Public Works: Allen Abramson, and Bill Winter; Office of
Affirmative Action: Hayward Harris, Jr.; Outside Counsel: Elizabeth Kessel, Allen L.
Thomas, and Michael Thomas.

No members of the public addressed the Claims Board.

At 8:09 a.m., the Chairperson adjourned the meeting into closed session. At
11 :35 a.m., the public meeting was reconvened.

The Claims Board took the following actions:

a. David LeBarron. et al. v. County of Los Anqeles

Lancaster Superior Court Case No. MC 016 364

This dangerous condition lawsuit arises from injuries sustained in a
bicycle accident on Crown Valley Road in Antelope Valley.

The Claims Board recommended to the Board of Supervisors
the settlement of this matter in the amount of $975,000 and
that the Auditor-Controller be instructed to draw a warrant to
implement this settlement from the Department of Public
Works' budget.

The vote of the Claims Board was unanimous with all
members being present.

HOA.499782.1



HOA.499782.1

b. Maria Marroquin and Marco Marroquin v. County of

Los Anqeles
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. TC 020 368

This medical negligence lawsuit arises from treatment received by
a patient while hospitalized at Martin Luther King/Drew Medical
Center.

The Claims Board recommended to the Board of Supervisors
the settlement of this matter in the amount of $285,000, plus
waiver of the County's medical bils in the amount of
$1,173,210, and that the Auditor-Controller be instructed to
draw a warrant to implement this settlement from the
Department of Health Services' budget.

The vote of the Claims Board was unanimous with all
members being present.

c. Jada 0.. et al. v. County of Los Anqeles

Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. VC 045 216

This lawsuit concerns allegations of abuse of two minors while in
foster care.

The Claims Board recommended to the Board of Supervisors
the settlement of this matter in the amount of $420,000 and
that the Auditor-Controller be instructed to draw a warrant to
implement this settlement from the Department of Children
and Family Services' budget.

The vote of the Claims Board was unanimous with all
members being present.

2



HOA.499782.1

d. Rochelle Abramovitz v. County of Los Anqeles

Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 335 701

This lawsuit concerns allegations that an employee of the
Department of Public Health was subjected to discrimination.

The Claims Board recommended to the Board of Supervisors
the settlement of this matter in the amount of $375,000 and
that the Auditor-Controller be instructed to draw a warrant to
implement this settlement from the Department of Public
Health's budget.

The vote of the Claims Board was unanimous with all
members being present.

e. Claim of Cecilia Navarro

This claim seeks compensation for property damage caused by a
sewage back-up.

The Claims Board approved settlement of this matter in the
amount of $43,774.62.

The vote of the Claims Board was unanimous with all
members being present.

f. Claim of Jose Contreras

This claim seeks compensation for property damage caused by a
sewage back-up.

The Claims Board approved settlement of this matter in the
amount of $33,480.45.

The vote of the Claims Board was unanimous with all
members being present.

3



Minutes for the January 7,2008, meeting of the Claims Board were approved
and the Minutes for the January 14, 2008, special meeting of the Claims Board were
approved.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11 :45 a.m.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES CLAIMS BOARD

Sy....
~.(. /

HOA.499782.1 4



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES CLAIMS BOARD

MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING

February 21,2008

This regular meeting of the County of Los Angeles Claims Board was called to
order at 8:05 a.m. The meeting was held in the Executive Conference Room, 648
Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration, Los Angeles, California.

Present at the meeting were Claims Board Members: Maria M. Oms,
Rocky Armfield and John F. Krattli; Office of the County Counsel: Steve Morris, Sheilah
Curtis, Casey Yourn, Karen Lichtenberg, Fred Pfaeffle, True Moore, Talin Halabi, and
Ann Aguilar; Office of Affirmative Action: David Kim; Department of Public Works:
Chuck Adams, Diane Lee, Ken Swanson, and Alan Abramson; Probation Department:
Tracy Jordan-Johnson; Chief Executive Office: Hannah Chen; Outside Counsel:
Nohemi Ferguson of Gutierrez, Preciado & House, and John Holloway of Best, Best,
and Krieger.
i

No members of the public addressed the Claims Board.

At 8:10 a.m., the Chairperson adjourned the meeting into closed session. At
11:10 a.m., the public meeting was reconvened.

The Claims Board took the following actions:

a. Daniella Sanders v. County of Los Anqeles

Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 361 113

This lawsuit concerns allegations that an employee of the Department of
Probation was subjected to sexual harassment.

This matter was continued to the next Claims Board meeting.

The vote of the Claims Board was unanimous with all members
being present.

HOA.503874.1



HOA.503874.1

b. Jennv Zhao. et al. v. County of Los Anqeles

Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 345 536

This lawsuit concerns allegations that three employees of the
Department of Public Works were subjected to employment
discrimination and retaliation.

The Claims Board recommended to the Board of Supervisors
the settlement of this matter in the amount of $250,000 and
that the Auditor-Controller be instructed to draw a warrant to
implement this settlement from the Department of Public
Works' budget.

The vote of the Claims Board was unanimous with all
members being present.

c. In the matter of Former BKK Main Street Landfill

HSA-CO -5/06-114

This matter concerns the remediation of environmental
contamination at the former BKK Main Street LandfilL.

The Claims Board recommended to the Board of Supervisors a
settlement with Watson Land Company whereby the County
wil receive $375,000, and a partial settlement with Goodyear
Tire & Rubber Company whereby the County wil receive
$375,000.

The vote of the Claims Board was unanimous with all
members being present.

d. W.A. Rasic v. Los Anqeles County Flood Control District

Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 368 893

This breach of contract lawsuit arises from the construction of the
Ninth Avenue Storm Drain Project.

The Claims Board approved settlement of this matter in the
amount of $100,000.

The vote of the Claims Board was unanimous with all
members being present.



HOA.503874.1

e. Markwins International Corp.. et al. v. California Coastal
Communities. et al.
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC

This lawsuit concerns property damage allegedly caused by land
subsidence around a storm drain owned by the Los Angeles
County Flood Control District.

The Claims Board recommended to the Board of Supervisors
the settlement of this matter whereby the County wil accept
payment of $270,000 and authorize the transfer of $240,000 to
the City of Industry and the Industry Urban Development
Agency.

The vote of the Claims Board was unanimous with all
members being present.

f. Alled Insurance Co. v. County of Los Anqeles and

Vance Husbands
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 369 967

This subrogation lawsuit arises from a vehicle accident involving an
employee of the Department of Public Works.

The Claims Board approved settlement of this matter in the
amount of $33,000.

The vote of the Claims Board was unanimous with all
members being present.

g. Alberto Bratslavskv v. Broadwav View Retirement HoteL. et al.

Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. EC 042 390

This lawsuit arises from injuries received from a slip and fall at
Broadview Residential Care Center, Glendale.

This matter was continued to the next Claims Board meeting.

The vote of the Claims Board was unanimous with all
members being present.



There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11 :20 a.m.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES CLAIMS BOARD

HOA.503874.1


	SOP
	C - Lopez
	D - Gam
	E - Bratslavsky
	Minutes

